reviewed on a regular basis by the respective management committees. GEH Group’s exposures are within the concentration limits set by the
respective local regulators. GEH Group actively manages its product mix to ensure that there is no signifi cant concentration of credit risk.

Market risk sensitivity analysis
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables constant. The correlation of variables will
have a signifi cant effect in determining the ultimate fair values and/or amortised costs of fi nancial assets, but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in variables, variables have to be changed on an individual basis. The movements in these variables are non-linear. The method for deriving
the sensitivity information and signifi cant variables used did not change from the previous year. The impact on profi t after tax represents the effect
caused by changes in fair value of fi nancial assets whose fair values are recorded in the income statement, and changes in valuations of insurance
contract liabilities. The impact on equity represents the impact on profi t after tax and the effect on changes in fair value of fi nancial assets held in
Shareholders’ Funds.

 Impact on profi t after tax Impact on equity
$ million 2009 2008 2009 2008

Change in variables:
Interest rate
 +100 basis points (122.8) (197.5) (145.7) (238.0)
 –100 basis points 56.6 188.7 73.9 229.2
LTRFDR
 +10 basis points 14.0 35.0 14.0 35.0
 –10 basis points (14.0) (35.0) (14.0) (35.0)
Foreign currency
 Market value of assets in foreign currency +5% 13.6 10.7 23.1 20.9
 Market value of assets in foreign currency –5% (13.6) (10.7) (23.1) (20.9)
Equity
 Market value of all equities +20% 24.7 27.9 135.4 99.2
 Market value of all equities –20% (24.7) (31.4) (135.4) (102.8)
Credit
 Spread +100 basis points (139.9) (100.9) (157.4) (114.8)
 Spread –100 basis points 139.9 100.9 157.4 114.8
Alternative investments (1)
 Market value of all alternative investments +10% 16.6 6.2 21.9 17.1
 Market value of all alternative investments –10% (16.6) (6.2) (21.9) (17.1)

(1) Alternative investments comprise investment in real estate and hedge funds.

T20408 189268 OCBC AR09 p54-178.indd   145T20408 189268 OCBC AR09 p54-178.indd   145 3/13/10   2:33 AM3/13/10   2:33 AM

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2009

146 OCBC Annual Report 2009

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
39.5 Insurance-related risk management (continued)
Operational and compliance risk
Operational risk is an event or action that may potentially impact partly or completely the achievement of the organisation’s objectives resulting from
inadequate or failed internal processes and systems, human factors, or external events.

Compliance risk is any event or action that may potentially impact partly or completely the achievement of the organisation’s objectives, via legal or